Section 4 — Sensitivity Testing

Sensitivity tests have been conducted on certain assumptions, as prescribed by actuarial standards
of practice.

4.1 Discount Rate Sensitivity As the assumed discount rate has a significant impact on the Trust’s liabilities, actuarial standards
of practice require that the impact on the liabilities of a 1% change in the assumed discount rate be
disclosed.

The following table shows the effect of a 1.0% decrease and a 1.0% increase in the discount rate on
the overall liability:

Discount Rate

Change

Revised Liability

($000,000s)

Original Liability

($000,000s)

Change in Liability

($000,000s)
% Change in Liability

+1.0% 121.4  127.8  (6.4) -5.0%

-1.0% 135.0  127.8  7.3  5.7%

4.2 EHC and Dental Escalation Rate Sensitivity

The EHC escalation rate used within the valuation is shown Appendix E.1. The dental escalation
rate used within the valuation is 6.0% in 2023 and 3.5% per annum thereafter.

The following table shows the effects of a 1.0% change in the EHC and dental escalation rates:

EHC Escalation Rate

Change

Revised Liability

($000,000s)

Original Liability

($000,000s)

Change in Liability

($000,000s)
% Change in Liability

+1.0% 128.8  127.8  1.0  0.8%

-1.0% 126.9  127.8  (0.9) -0.7%

Dental Escalation

Rate Change

Revised Liability

($000,000s)

Original Liability

($000,000s)

Change in Liability

($000,000s)
% Change in Liability

+1.0% 127.9  127.8  0.2  0.1%

-1.0% 127.6  127.8  (0.1) -0.1%

11 JHSBT — Actuarial Valuation as at December 31, 2022

Section 5 — Actuarial Opinion

This opinion is given with respect to the Trust. We conducted a valuation of the Trust as at
December 31, 2022.  The administrator has confirmed that, between December 31, 2022 and the
date of this report, no subsequent events nor any extraordinary changes to the beneficiaries or plan
provisions that would materially affect the results of this valuation have occurred, except as
indicated in this report.

In our opinion, for the purposes of this report:

• The beneficiary data on which the valuation is based are sufficient and reliable for the
purposes of the valuation;